

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1517**

### **AN AMENDMENT TO EXISTING ORDINANCE TITLE VII, BUSINESS AND TRADES, CHAPTER 72, VENDORS, OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF SOUTHFIELD BY DELETING SECTION 7.54, DURATION, AND INSERTING IN LIEU THEREOF A NEW SECTION 7.54, DURATION.**

THE CITY OF SOUTHFIELD ORDAINS:

THE CODE OF THE CITY OF SOUTHFIELD IS HEREBY AMENDED BY DELETING SECTION 7.54, DURATION, OF CHAPTER 72, VENDORS, OF TITLE VII, BUSINESS AND TRADES AND INSERTING IN LIEU THEREOF A NEW 7.54, DURATION, WHICH SHALL READ AS FOLLOWS:

#### **SECTION 1.**

Sec. 7.54. - Duration.

All licenses issued pursuant to this chapter shall be valid 90 days, unless an earlier expiration date is noted on the license.

#### **SECTION 2.**

Should any section, subsection, clause, or paragraph of this Ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the same will not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or part thereof other than the part so declared to be invalid.

#### **SECTION 3.**

Rights and duties which have matured; penalties which have been incurred; proceedings which have begun and prosecutions for violations of law occurring before the effective date of this Ordinance are not affected or abated by this Ordinance.

#### **SECTION 4.**

This ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication.

KENSON J. SIVER, Mayor

SHERIKIA L. HAWKINS, City Clerk

Introduced: June 17, 2019  
Enacted: June 24, 2019  
Published: July 4, 2019